TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/03/2005

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Degussa AG		103/03/2005	JOINT STOCK COMPANY: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INEOS Paraform GmbH	
Street Address:	Hauptstrasse 30	
City:	Mainz	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	55120	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1473730	GRANUFORM	
Registration Number:	2473147	METHENADUR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)263-4329

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-263-4300

Email: sdwoldow@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Woldow

Address Line 1: 1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1130

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 032301.086

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900091549

TRADEMARK REEL: 003658 FRAME: 0063 JU 14/5/5/

7V 400

0

Name: Scott D. Woldow
Address Line 1: 1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Address Line 2: Suite 1130
Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott D. Woldow

Signature: /SW/

Date: 11/09/2007

Total Attachments: 4
source=20071109111450#page1.tif
source=20071109111450#page2.tif

source=20071109111450#page3.tif source=20071109111450#page4.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NAME OF REGISTRANT : INEOS Paraform GmbH (through an

assignment from Degussa AG)

MARK : GRANUFORM

REGISTRATION NO. : 1473730

REGISTRATION DATE : January 26, 1988

MARK : METHENADUR

REGISTRATION NO. : 2473147

REGISTRATION DATE : July 31, 2001

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, Degussa AG, a Joint Stock Company of Germany with a principal place of business at Benningsenplatz 1, 40474 Düsseldorf, Germany, has adopted and used the trademarks GRANUFORM and METHENADUR, which are the subject of United States Trademark Registration Nos. 1473730, granted January 26, 1988, and 2473147, granted July 31, 2001 and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks and in and to said United States Trademark Registrations; and

WHEREAS, INEOS Paraform GmbH a Limited Liability Company of Germany, with a principal place of business at Hauptstraße 30, 55120 Mainz, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid trademarks, the aforesaid trademark registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Degussa AG does hereby assign nunc pro tunc as of January 3, 2005, unto INEOS Paraform GmbH, all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and its United States Trademark Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks.

Degussa AG also hereby assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto INEOS Paraform GmbH all claims for damages for reason of past infringement of said marks, as well as the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment.

Degussa AG further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations and title thereto, to record said marks, registrations and title thereto as the property of INEOS Paraform GmbH, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Degussa AG

Date(s): 03/03/2005 Signature(s): ppa. h., ...

Name(s): Dr. Volker Bugdahl

Title(s): Procurist

#228622

1 g 1 g 1 g 1 g

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Registrant INEOS Paraform GmbH submits the following designation of domestic representative for recordation at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Smith, Gambrell & Russell, L.L.P., whose postal address is 1850 M Street, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036, is hereby appointed Applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the following marks may be served.

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS				
TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE		
METHENADUR	2,473,147	July 31, 2001		
GRANUFORM	1,473,730	January 26, 1988		

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned hereby APPOINTS:

Robert G. Weilacher

Dennis C. Rodgers

Michael A. Makuch

Scott D. Woldow

all members of the Bar of the District of Columbia; and

Elizabeth G. Borland

Robert H. G. Lockwood

Eric J. Hanson

Herbert M. Hanegan Joyce B. Klemmer

J. Rodgers Lunsford III

all members of the Bar of the State of Georgia, and of the firm of Smith, Gambrell & Russell, L.L.P., to prosecute this application, with full power of substitution and revocation, and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above referenced application.

Date: 25 March 2005

#230593

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Scorr D. Wondow Horney.

INEQS Paraform GmbH

RECORDED: 11/09/2007